



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 11182 OF 2024

Subhash Baliram Maddewad .. Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and others .. Respondents

Shri Krishna P. Rodge, Advocate for the Petitioner.
Shri V. M. Kagane, A.G.P. for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

**CORAM : MANGESH S. PATIL &
SHAILESH P. BRAHME, JJ.
DATE : 08 OCTOBER 2024.**

ORDER :

. The petitioner is claiming to be eligible for being promoted to the post of Junior Clerk having improved his educational qualification during the employment as a peon in the light of Note III of Schedule F of the M. E. P. S. Rules and is questioning the appointment of the respondent No. 7, who has been directly recruited to the post.

2. Issue notice for final disposal to the respondents, returnable on 26.11.2024. The learned A. G. P. waives service for respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

3. Any approval granted to the appointment of the respondent No. 7 shall be subject to final outcome of the present petition.

[SHAILESH P. BRAHME J.]
bsb/Oct. 24

[MANGESH S. PATIL, J.]